
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 
2018 IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS.

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INNOVATION 
AND GROWTH PANEL HELD ON 24 MAY 2018
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. CHAIR'S UPDATE

6. INTERNATIONAL TRADE
(Pages 7 - 20)

7. INWARD INVESTMENT
(Pages 21 - 24)

8. INVESTOR DEVELOPMENT
(Pages 25 - 28)

9. INNOVATION

(a)  DIGITAL FRAMEWORK 
(Pages 29 - 30)

(b)  STRENGTH IN PLACES FUND 
(Pages 31 - 34)

10. BUSINESS BASICS FUND
(Pages 35 - 40)



11. BUSINESS SUPPORT
(Pages 41 - 74)

12. STRENGTHENED LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIPS
(Pages 75 - 84)

13. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
(Pages 85 - 88)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

HELD ON THURSDAY, 24 MAY 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Andrew Wright (Chair) Reliance Precision
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp
Mike Danby Advanced Supply Chain Lead
Nicola Greenan East Street Arts
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council
Phillip Wilson Slipstream Design
Marie Gilluley (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire  Consortium of Collegues
Sandy Needham (Advisory 
Representative)

West & North Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce

Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory 
Representative)

University of Huddersfield

In attendance:

Sue Cooke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Hopton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Skinner West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Andrew Lee, Cllr Roy Miller, 
Kersten England, Simon Wright, Will Roebuck, Steph Morris, Mark Robson, 
Ian Sharp, Professor Lisa Roberts and Dr Peter O’Brien.

2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the 
meeting.

1

Agenda Item 4



3.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the Agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

4.  Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 7 March 2018

That the minutes of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel held on 7 
March 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair.

5.  Business Survey results 2017/18

The Panel considered a report which provided the results of the latest detailed 
business survey and the Leeds City Region Economic quarterly update.

The latest Leeds City Region Business Survey was undertaken in 2017 and 
builds on previous similar surveys undertaken in 2011 and 2015.  The Panel 
was asked to provide views on the findings from the Business Survey and how 
this relates to merging policy priorities described.

The Panel discussed and provided feedback on the findings from the survey.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the views on the findings from the Business Survey and how this 
relates to emerging policy priorities described be noted.

6.  Productivity

(a) Productivity and the policy framework

The Panel considered a report setting out the City Region’s outline 
approach to tackling the productivity challenge in the context of the 
wider emerging policy framework for the city region.  The outlined 
approach to the productivity challenge centres on a private sector-led 
productivity revolution that focuses on addressing the `long tail’ of less 
productive firms  

At the last meeting, the Panel noted the City Region’s aim to work 
towards replacing the Strategic Economic Plan with a broader policy 
framework and local inclusive industrial strategy.

The Panel discussed and provided views on how a productivity 
revolution can deliver improved business performance and 
understanding of productivity; and the emerging City Region policy 
framework and associated early draft outcome measures that show 
`what success looks like’ by addressing the key challenges of improving 
productivity and living standards.

2



Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the views of the Panel on Productivity and Policy framework 
be noted.

(b) Business Productivity Pilot

The Panel considered a report on the Business Productivity Pilot which 
included:

 Establishment of a working group
 Rationale for the proposed project
 Proposed Activity
 Timeline and key milestones

The Panel discussed and provided input into the pilot project focussed 
on improving productivity of businesses in receipt of capital investment 
grants from the LEP’s Business Grants programme, without the need to 
create new jobs.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the input of the Panel into a pilot project focused on 
improving the productivity of business in receipt of capital 
investment grants be noted.

(iii) That the pilot project be processed by officers within the 
Combined Authority’s Business Support and Policy Strategy 
Teams.

(c) Investment Readiness and Economic Resilience

The Panel considered a report on progressing activity in the areas of 
Investment Readiness and Economic Resilience including:

Context for activity in these areas
Evidence of need and demand for activity in these areas
Proposed future activity in these areas
Potential impacts of activity

The Panel discussed and provided input into the proposal to progress 
activity in the areas of Investment Readiness and Economic Resilience.

3



Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the feedback from the Panel be noted.

(d) Business Heroes

The Panel considered a report outlining the proposal for recruiting and 
util
[...]
innovation
 Tackling stubborn deprivation and improving living standards (Inclusive 

Growth angle)
 External environment – Brexit / Automation.

The Panel was asked to note the verbal update on the outcomes of the 
Employment and Skills Panel Workshop and identify any cross-cutting themes 
/ ideas of relevance to the work of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the ideas put forward by the Panel identifying any cross-cutting 
themes be noted.

10.  Service Updates

(a) Trade and Investment

The Panel considered a progress report on Trade and Investment 
Activity in 2018/2019 and was asked to consider the options for raising 
the city region’s global profile, including attendance at MIPIM and 
offered views ahead of consideration at the LEP Board on 13 June 
2018.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the views of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel be 
noted.

5



(b) Business Support

The Panel considered an update on business support activity being 
undertaken, including the LEP Growth Service, the Business Growth 
Programme, the Resource Efficiency Fund, Access Innovation, 

Strategic Business Growth, the Travel Plan Network and the Northern 
Powerhouse Investment Fund.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

6



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth (BIG) Panel 

Date:  13 September 2018

Subject:  International Trade

Director(s): Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Amanda Potter, International Trade Manager

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the BIG Panel with a progress report on International Trade activity 
to date.

2. Information

Trade Outlook
 

2.1 The total annual value of UK exports increased by 8.2% to £330 billion in the 
year ending March 2018 compared with the same period the previous year.  
Eight English regions, including Yorkshire & the Humber experienced an 
increase in the value of
[...]
ickets-48830944670
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/lets-talk-doing-business-with-europe-employment-and-hr-tickets-48830944670


Outline Priorities for 19/20 Forward Plan

2.10 Initial consideration is now being given to key targeted activities for the 
2019/20 Business Plan.  It is important that this should both build on current 
activity and also explore new opportunities for development.  The Leeds City 
Region Business Survey 2017 indicates that around 11% of businesses 
surveyed are planning to expand into new markets in the next 12 months with 
the highest proportions in advanced manufacturing and health & bioscience.  
Markets of most interest include the EU, North America, China (and Asia 
more widely), India and South America.  This echoes the MDS report (referred 
to in the attached appendix) which highlighted Canada, China, Hong Kong, 
Japan and Mexico as underexplored markets for the city region. 

2.11 Current ideas for activity in 2019/20 therefore include: 

 Targeted activity focussing on the city region’s key sectors including:
 

o showcasing at Arab Health 2020, and Valve World 2019, both 
currently subject to evaluation of the current years activity.
 

o identification of trade activity supporting the digital and creative 
sector.  

 Development of trade activity focussed on target markets such as China, 
India, USA and Europe.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report
.
4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken

7. Recommendations

7.1That the BIG Panel notes the progress within the Trade Plan thus far and is 
asked for their comments and input into the development f key trade priorities 
and activities by 2019/20

8. Background Documents

8.1 None

9



9. Appen
[...]
nd services relating to MIPIM 2019.
 Audience recruitment for stand panel sessions. 
 Provide provision for lead generation.
 Management and liaison of all exhibition requirements. 
 Provide cash flow management. 
 Manage the travel booking service.

3. Legal Implications

3.1.  There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

4. Staffing Implications

4.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.. 

5. External Consultees

5.1. No external consultations have been undertaken.

6. Recommendations

6.1. That the BIG Panel notes the progress within the Inward Investment activities.

7. Background Documents

7.1. None

8. Appendices

8.1. None

23



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth (BIG) Panel 

Date:  13 September 2018

Subject:  Investor Development

Director(s): Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Marc Adams, Business Development Manager, Sectors

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the BIG Panel with a progress report on the new investor 
development team set up within the Trade and Investment team and to note 
its activity in 2018/2019 to date.

2. Information

Investor Development

2.1 As a City Region, investor development has previously been carried out on an 
intermittent basis via local authorities and the Department for International 
Trade (DIT). For Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to build on 
its growing reputation as a successful Investment Promotion Agency, the 
addition of an investor development function will strengthen the City Region 
as a location in which to do business.

2.2 During 2017/18 the Trade & Investment team initiated a pilot programme to 
engage with the City Region’s foreign owned business stock to understand 
more about their views on Brexit. It was clear through this piece of work that 
businesses who had an overseas parent company were mostly keen to work 
with the LEP.

2.3 Working with forei
[...]
s): Sarah Bowes, Innovation and Digital Policy Manager

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To inform Panel members about a planned presentation on 13 September 
about the Digital Framework consultation. 

2. Information

2.1 The Digital Framework consultation launched in early July and is due to 
formally close on Friday 14 September. A presentation will be prepared for 
BIG Panel on 13 September setting out some of the key stats, emerging 
feedback and next steps.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That BIG Panel note the consultation and comment on emerging findings.

29

Agenda Item 9a



8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

9.1 None

30



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  13 September 2018 

Subject:  Strength in Places Fund

Director(s): Liz Hunter, Interim Director Policy and Strategy

Author(s): Sarah Bowes, Innovation and Digital Policy Manager

1. Purpose of this report

To inform BIG Panel about a series of LEP supported bids into the Strength in 
Places Fund.

2. Information

2.1 Led by UK Research and Innovation, Strength in Places Fund is a new 
competitive funding scheme that takes a place-based approach to research 
and innovation funding, to support significant regional growth.

2.2 The high level aims of the Strength in Places Fund are:

 To support innovation-led relative regional growth by identifying and 
supporting areas of R&D strengths that are:

o driving clusters of businesses across a range of sizes that have 
potential to innovate, or to adopt new technologies;

o in order that those clusters will become nationally and internationally 
competitive.

 T
[...]
irectly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That BIG Panel note the contents of the report and welcomes further 
investment into the City Region’s innovation assets to help drive future growth. 

8. Background Documents

8.1 None

9. Appendices

9.1 None

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  13 September 2018

Subject:  Business Basics Fund

Director(s): Liz Hunter, Interim Director of Policy and Strategy

Author(s): Jonathan Skinner

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To inform Panel Members of the City Region’s response to a competition, 
funded by the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 
and run by Innovate UK to improve productivity in low-to-mid productivity firms 
by encouraging adoption of existing technologies and business practices 
associated with more productive firms in similar sectors.    

2. Information

Context

2.1 Following a commitment its Industrial Strategy White Paper (November 2017), 
BEIS has initiated a review into low-to-mid productivity firms1. This 
corresponds with the LEP identifying the City Region’s significant and growing 
productivity gap as an ‘inconvenient truth’ that needs to be addressed, and 
recent discussions among the BIG Panel Members about:

 how productivity becomes tangible at the firm-level

 the City Region having some highly innovative and productive 
businesses, but the City Region also has a high proportion of firms 
across all sectors that are less productive than their sector average

 the vital importance of using trusted intermediaries and innovative 
channels to help inform business leaders about productivity and options 
to take action.     

1https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/712342/
Business_Productivity_Review_call_for_evidence_.pdf 

35

Agenda Item 10

https://asset
[...]
come of the project.

It comes across as the 
public sector telling 
businesses how they 
should be run

This would need to be addressed through careful 
wording of the approach and using trusted 
communication channels.  
Part of the project is to test which approaches 
elicit the greatest impact, so it’s considered an 
acceptable risk that some firms will respond 
negatively or not respond as a result

Poor response rates of the 
various contacted groups

Using trusted communication channels and 
behavioural insights to tailor communications.
Part of the project is to test response rates of 
various approaches so a poor response rate (at 
least for some cohorts) would be acceptable

Do not secure involvement 
from business partners

Preliminary discussions with business groups 
and intermediaries indicate there is interest in 
doing this. 

Increase demand for public 
support beyond capacity to 
supply

Increased growth manager resource is currently 
being progressed through ERDF funding which 
could help meet any additional demand

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no direct financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no direct staffing implications directly arising from this report.  

5.2 Should the proposal be successful, it’s likely to mean more firms coming 
seeking information about public and private business support provision. It is 
expected that this demand can be managed through established processes, 

38



including seeking further European funds for a project to improve resilience 
across the business base.  

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 It is recommended that the Panel notes the City Region’s proposal for 
Innovate UK’s business basics fund and discusses how this might be 
refined/targeted to meet the needs of the City Region’s low-to-mid productivity 
firms.   

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

None.

39



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:  13 September 2018

Subject:  Business Support

Director(s): Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Henry Rigg

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the Panel with an update on business support activity being 
undertaken, including the LEP Growth Service, the Business Growth 
Programme, the Resource Efficiency Fund, Access Innovation, Strategic 
Business Growth, the Travel Plan Network and the Northern Powerhouse 
Investment Fund.

1.2 To endorse the proposed change to the Business Growth Programme policy 
related to multiple applications as set out at point 2.30 to 2.33 below.   

2 Information

LEP Growth Service

2.1 The Growth Service provides businesses in Leeds City Region with direct 
access to the full range of publicly-funded products and services available to 
help them grow.  This includes those delivered directly by the LEP and those 
available via partner organisations, such as the Department for International 
Trade, Innovate UK, local authorities, chambers of commerce, universities and 
colleges. 

Progress to date

2.2 Table 1 below highlights progress against the headline targets for the service 
in 2018/19. Appendix 1 provides more detailed information on the number 
and type of businesses supported by the service. 

41

Agenda Item 11



Table 1: Performance against headline targets 2018-19.

Target Measure Target
Achieved  
July 2018

SMEs supported - light-touch & intensive  (such as 
attendance at events, sign-ups to the LEP 
eNewsletter, referrals to other products/services)

2750 800

Intensive support to SMEs by Growth Managers 
(ongoing support over the year i.e. several 
meetings, diagnosis of need, personal referral to 
relevant products/services, support with funding 
applications etc).

630 294

Intensive support to S
[...]
, the 
fund. 

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no immediate financial implications directly arising from this report.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no immediate legal implications directly arising from this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no immediate staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken specifically on this report.

7 Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel notes the progress made to date on delivery of the above 
business support projects, programmes and services.

7.2 That the Panel endorses the proposed changes to the Business Growth 
Programme policy related to multiple applications as set out at 2.30 to 2.32.   

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices

Appendix 1 – LEP Growth Service Performance Update
Appendix 2 – Summary of all LEP grant approvals by programme and district
Appendix 3 – Summary of all LEP grant approvals by assurance process
Appendix 4 – LEP Business Productivity Pilot

53



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Analysis of enquiries to the LEP Growth Service, 2018/19 

1.0 Analysis of business enquiries 2018/19

1.1 Performance data continues to be monitored on a weekly, monthly and 
quarterly basis. The following information presents more detail on the 
performance of the service (gateway and SME Growth Managers) from          
April 18 to June 18. It also provides comparisons to previous years in order to 
assess progress over time. 

1.2 The service has an annual target of supporting 2750 individual businesses in 
2018/19. In order to achieve this target, the Service is working to support 675 
businesses per quarter. Since the start of April 18, 800 individual SMEs 
(purple line below) have been supported resulting in 996 interactions (blue 
line) overall. The trend whereby many businesses are returning for multiple 
strands of support has continued over an 18 month period, thus indicating a 
leve
[...]
To inform Panel Members of the implications of Government’s ‘Strengthened 
Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs)’ report and provide an opportunity for the 
Panel to provide views to inform the LEP Board’s response, which will be 
agreed at its meeting on 20 September. 

2. Information

Government’s Review of LEPs

2.1 A Review of LEPs was announced in the Industrial Strategy White Paper in 
November 20171. The Review was led by cross-departmental Ministerial 
group: Jake Berry MP (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government), Margot James MP (Department of Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy) and Andrew Jones MP (HM Treasury). Engagement with 
local authorities, business groups and others has been carried out through 
working groups (Cllr Blake (Leeds City Council) was a member of the 
stakeholder group). 

1“We remain firmly committed to Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs). From next year, the Prime Minister will chair a 
biannual ‘Council of LEP Chairs’. This will provide an opportunity for LEP leaders to inform national policy decisions. 

While LEPs across the country have played an important role in supporting local growth, feedback suggests that their 
performance has varied. We are reviewing the roles and responsibilities of LEPs and will bring forward reforms to 
leadership, governance, accountability, financial reporting and geographical boundaries. We will work with LEPs to set out 
a more clearly defined set of activities and objectives in early 2018. These will be driven by influential local leaders, acting 
as figureheads for their area’s economic success, and a clear strategy for local and national partnership. We will agree and 
implement appropriate structures for holding LEPs to account. 

We will work with LEPs to review overlapping geographies and ensure people are clear as to who is responsible for driving 
growth in their area. We recognise that in order to deliver their role effectively, LEPs need financial support. We will ma
[...]
ned Authority at its annual meeting also appointed Andrew Wright 

as Chair of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel.

2.5 The Combined Authority also agreed dates for meetings of the Business 
Innovation and Growth Panel, as follows: 

85

Agenda Item 13



 13 September 2018
 27 November 2018
 26 February 2019
 28 May 2019

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 The Business Innovation and Growth Panel is recommended to note the 
governance arrangements for the Panel approved by the Combined Authority 
at its annual meeting on 28 June 2018.

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference for the Business Innovation and Growth 
Panel

86



V1 2019- 19 Approved at the Annual Meeting on 28 June 2018.

Terms of Reference
Business Innovation and Growth Panel1

The Business Innovation and Growth Panel is authorised to advise the Combined 
Authority and the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership in support of their 
ambition to secure inclusive growth in relation to:

a) approving, reviewing or varying any policy or investment priorities, strategy or 
plan;

b) identifying and promoting opportunities for obtaining devolved funding and 
bidding for other funding;

c) developing and delivering new services;

d) monitoring and reviewing the delivery of agreed outcomes and impact of any 
strategy plan or services2;

e) developing and promoting a shared understanding of growth opportunities and 
inhibitors with key partners, and

f) aligning strategic priorities, strategies and plans3

in respect of any function of the Combined Authority relating to business growth4 
within the Leeds City Region.

1 The Business Innovation and Growth Panel is an advisory committee of the Combined Authority, 
appointed under S102(4) Local Government Act 1972, and in this capacity also acts as the Combined 
Authority’s Joint Trade and Investment Board.
2 This includes the delivery of key projects and work programmes.  
3  Through liaison with other committees or sub-committees of the Combined Authority and partner 
councils.
4 This includes business support, innovation, digital, trade and inward investment.  

87

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel held on 24 May 2018
	6 International Trade
	Item 6 - International Trade_Appendix 1

	7 Inward Investment
	8 Investor Development
	9a Digital Framework
	9b Strength in Places Fund
	10 Business Basics Fund
	11 Business Support
	Item 11 - Business Support_Appendix 1
	Item 11 - Business Support_Appendix 2
	Item 11 - Business Support_Appendix 3 - Governance and decision making
	Item 11 - Business Support_Appendix 4

	12 Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships
	Item 12  - Appendix 1 - Summary of Government LEP Review

	13 Governance Arrangements
	Item 13 - TOR - Business Innovation and Growth Panel v1 28.06.18 AM




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

HELD ON THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 
A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Andrew Wright (Chair) Reliance Precision
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects
Will Roebuck E-Radar
Phillip Wilson Slipstream Design
Simon Wright Yorkshire Bank
Councillor Barry Collins Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Lee North Yorkshire County Council
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council
Steph Morris (Advisory Representative) Innovate UK
Sandy Needham (Advisory 
Representative)

West & North Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce

Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory 
Representative)

Yorkshire Universities

Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory 
Representative)

University of Huddersfield

Marie Gilluley (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire  Consortium of Collegues
Martin Stow (Substitute) Nexus

In attendance:

Roger Marsh OBE Chair, Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership

Sue Cooke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority
David Shepherd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Julie Haigh West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Marc Adams West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Skinner West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority

11.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Martin Booth, Cllr Darren Byford, Cllr Roy Miller, 
Prof Lisa Roberts and Lee Savage.



12.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the 
meeting.

13.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the Agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

14.  Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 24 May 2018

That the minutes of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel held on 
24 May 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair.

15.  Chair's Update

The Chair opened the meeting by welcoming Roger Marsh, Chair of the LEP 
Board and Julie Haigh, Private Sector Relationship Manager.  

The Chair provided an update on NP11, a recent Select Committee 
appearance and the Autumn Budget submission.

Members were advised that Steph Morris, Innovate UK Regional Manager will 
be leaving her current role in October and she was thanked Steph for her work 
on the Business Innovation and Growth Panel.  Recruitment for a new 
Member was underway but in the interim Dean Cook will be the Innovate UK 
representative on the Panel.

16.  International Trade

The Panel considered a report on International Trade activity to date
Which included:

 Trade Outlook
 International Trade Plan Progress
 Forward Plan 2018/19
 Outline Priorities for 19/20 Forward Plan

Current ideas for activity in 2019/20 include targeted activity on the city 
region’s key sectors including showcasing at Arab Health 2020 and Valve 
World 2019, (both currently subject to evaluation of the current year’s activity 
and identification of trade activity supporting the digital and creative sector) 
and development of trade activity focussed on target markets such as China, 
India, USA and Europe.

The Panel was asked to note the progress within the Trade Plan thus far and 
was asked for their comments and input into the development of key trade 
priorities and activities by 2019/20.



Resolved: That the contents of the report and the comments and input of the 
Panel be noted.

17.  Inward Investment

The Panel considered a report on the Trade and Investment Plan that was 
presented to LEP Board in March 2018 and confirmed support for the direction 
of travel set out.

The Panel was also supportive of the positive progress on activities, including 
shortlisting for the Channel 4 National HQ.

Resolved:  That the contents of the report and the progress within inward 
investment activities be noted.

18.  Investor Development

The Panel was provided with a report on the new investor development team 
set up within the Trade and Investment team.

Marc Adams set the wider context and confirmed that some investor 
development had previously been carried out by local authorities and the 
Department for International Trade (Dft).  For Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) to build on its growing reputation as a successful 
investment promotion agency, the addition of an investor development 
function will strengthen the City Region as a location in which to do business.

The Panel was supportive of the progress on the investor development activity 
reported above.

Resolved:  That the contents of the report on the new investor development 
team be noted.

19.  Digital Framework

The Panel considered a report and presentation to inform members about the 
Digital Framework consultation which launched in early July 2018 and is due 
to formally close on Friday 14 September 2018.  The presentation set out 
some of the key statistics, emerging feedback and next steps.

Resolved:  That the contents of the report and presentation be noted.

20.  Strength in Places Fund

The Panel considered a report to inform about a series of LEP supported bids 
into the Strength in Places Fund.

Led by UK Research and innovation, Strength in Places Fund is a new 
competitive funding scheme that takes a place-based approach to research 
and innovation funding, to support significant regional growth.



The Panel was noted the content of the report and welcomed further 
investment into the City Region’s innovation assets to help drive future growth.

Resolved: 

(I) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel welcomed further investment into the City Region’s 
innovation assets to help drive future growth.

21.  Business Basics Fund

The Panel considered a report to inform the City Region’s response to a 
competition funded by the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy (BEIS), and run by Innovate UK, to improve productivity in low-to-mid 
productivity firms by encouraging adoption of existing technologies and 
business practices associated with more productive firms in similar sectors.

The Panel supported the City Region’s proposal for Innovate UK’s business 
basics fund and discussed how this might be refined/targeted to meet the 
needs of the City Region’s low-to-mid productivity firms.

Resolved:  That the contents of the report and outcome of the discussion be 
noted.

22.  Business Support

The Panel considered a report to update on business support activity being 
undertaken, including the LEP Growth Service, the Business Growth 
Programme, the Resource Efficiency Fund, Access Innovation, Strategic 
Business Growth, the Travel Plan Network and the Northern Powerhouse 
Investment Fund.

The Panel noted the progress made to date on delivery of the business 
support projects, programmes and services and endorsed the proposed 
change to the Business Growth Programme Policy related to multiple 
applications as set out in the report.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the proposed changes to the Business Growth Programme policy 
related to multiple applications be endorsed.

23.  Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships

The Panel considered a report to inform of the implications of Government’s 
`Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs))’ report presented by the 
LEP Chair.

Roger Marsh, Chair of the Leeds City Region LEP, asked the Panel to provide 



views to inform the LEP Board’s response, which will be agreed at its meeting 
on 20 September.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the views of the Panel be noted.

24.  Governance Arrangements

The Panel was presented with a report and asked to note the governance 
arrangements and Terms of Reference for the Business Innovation and 
Growth Panel approved by the Combined Authority at its annual meeting on 
28 June 2018.

Resolved: That the Governance Arrangements and Terms of Reference be 
noted.

25.  Date of next meeting

27 November 2018 at 2:00 pm in Committee Room A, Wellington House, 
Leeds.


